In accordance with .,

Rule 3.35 of th 03 .

InusclflvencyO(Eng;and & A |V| @ .
rmamnssne. Notice of administrator’s proposals Companies House

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

(ARG

13/12/2019 #23
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details
Company number 4 Filling in this form

pany ’O_ EF’?W’?’?F Please complete in typescript or in
Company name in full | Oakesway Limited bold black capitals.
r Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Rob
Surname Sadler
E Administrator's address
Building name.’number’ Devonshire House
Street ‘
Post town ‘ 32-34 North Parade
County/Region | Bradford
Postcode ’E B’Tlﬁ{—:ﬂ_—HEf
Country ‘
u Administrator’s name o
Full forename(s) John Paul © Other administrator

Use this section to tel us about

Surname Sugden another administrator.
Administrator’s address e
Buiding namelnumber. Devonshire House © gihe it
Street \ 32/34 North Parade another administrator.
Post town ‘ Bradford
County/Region |
Postcode HF’FW/_I?’_HEI_
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date

ols 3 RhHf




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name Da\”d Hodgson

Company name AUker Rhodes lelted

Devonshire House
32/34 North Parade

I Address

Post town

Bradford

County/Region

= slol | [sfniz|

Country

on

Telephone

01274 299499
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[g’./You have attached the required documents,
You have signed and dated the form.

E Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




i -

CR-2019-001041

OAKESWAY LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS
OF ENGLAND AND WALES
LEEDS INSOLVENCY AND COMPANIES LIST

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
AND
IN THE MATTER OF OAKESWAY LIMITED

15 OCTOBER 2019

AUKER RHODES ACCOUNTING LIMITED
Devonshire House
32-34 North Parade
Bradford
BD1 3HZ

Tel; 01274 299498




THE ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS (“THE PROPOSALS”)

These Proposais and report are being sent to creditors in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rufes”).

This report is private and confidential and is for the sole purpose of providing creditors of the Company with the
information that the Administrators are required to do by the Act and Rules. No part of this report may be reproduced or
quoted from, referred to or used for any other purpose without the express permission of the Administrators.

The Administrators have prepared this report based upon the information that is available to them at the date the report
is issued. Any estimated outcomes are believed to be correct at that date, but may not be relied upon other than as

guidance as to what the final outcomes may be.

COMPANY STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name;
Former company name:

Trading nhame:
Date of incorporation:

Companies House registered number:

Registered office:

Former registered office:

Trading address:

Nature of business:

Directors and their shareholdings:

Other shareholders:
Company secretary:
Accountants:

Registered charges:

Oakesway Limited

MBI Oakesway Limited
MB! Oaksway Limited
Admiral Court
03/09/15

09760257

Devonshire House, 32-34 North Parade, Bradford, BD1 3HZ
28 Park Place, Leeds, LS1 25P

Admiral Court, Cleveland Road, Hartlepool, TS24 0SY

Buying and selling of own rea! estate

08/09/15 - 16/11/18
03/09/15 - 08/09/15

Shares
Robin Scott Forster 03/09/15 — date 70
Gavin Lee Woodhouse 03/08/15 - 02/01/18 K1Y
N/A
N/A
Hentons
None

APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

e

Date of Aédministration:
Date of Administrators’ appointment;

Court case number:

198/09/19
Robert William Sadler 19/09/18
John Paul Sugden 19/09/19

Leeds Insolvency & Companies List, CR-2019-001041

¢ Auker Rhodes Accounting



Creditors should note that:
the Administrators were appointed by the director on 19 September 2019;

*

= the Administrators act as officers of the Court and as agents of the Company without personal liability;

¢ any Act to be done by an Administrator may be done by any one or more of the Administrators?, and

*« Rob Sadler is ticensed by the Insolvency Praciitioners Association and John Paul Sugden by the Chartered
Association of Certified Accountants.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The accounts filed at Companies House may be summarised as follows:

Unaudited accounts for Unaudited accounts for Unaudited accounts for

the year ended 30 the year ended 30 the period ended 30
September 2018 September 2017 September 2016
£ £ E
Fixed assets 1,055,735 1,055,735 -
Current assets 2,232,563 2,233,463 3,235,091
Net current assets / (liabilities) {(1.341,696) (1,154,654) (78,526)
Total assets, lesg current liabilities (285,961) (98,918) (78,526)
Share capital 100 100 100
Profit and loss account {286,061) (99,018) (78,628)

EC REGULATION

Reguiation (EU) Number 2015/848 of the European Parliament and of the Council applies to these proceedings, which
the Administrators believe are "main proceedings” within the meaning of Arlicle 3 of the Regulation.

THE OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Administrators must? perform their functions with the objective of:

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concem; or

(b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound
up (ie go into Liquidation) without first being in Administration; or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more of the secured or preferential creditors.

The Administrators must always have the first objective (a) unless they think that it is not reasonably practicable to
achieve it or that objective (b) would achieve a better outcome for the creditors as a whole.

The Administrators can only perform their functions with objective (€) where they think that it is not reasonably practicable
to achieve objectives (a} or (b) and that the interests of the creditors as a whole are not unnecessarily harmed.

We are performing our functions with objective (b). The Company cannot be saved as a going concern as it currently
has no means of income and its assets are of insufficient value to meet the claims of creditors. The Administrators,

! Section 231 of the Act
! Paragraph 3 of Schedule B of the Act

£ Auker Rhodes Accounting




therefore, intend to propose a Company Voluntary Arrangement (*CVA™ with the Company's creditors, after the
successful completion of which the Company will be dissoived from the Register at Companies by an application of the

director.

BACKGROUND

The Company was incorporated on 3 September 2015 by Mr Woodhouse and Mr Forster to acquire the Admirat Court
care home from its previous provider, Alliance Care (Woodside) Limited. The transaction was concluded on 27 May
2018 for the sum of £855,000 and HM Land Registry recorded the acquisition in the name of the Company against the
single title number for the property.

The acquisition was funded by way of the Company entering into 66 leases for rooms within the property, which were
sold between November 2015 and August 2016.

Each client entering into a lease for a room received an Agreement for | ease with the Company, a Sub-lease between
the client and MBI Social Care Oakesway Limited (as the nominated management company for the care home) and a
Developer Call Back Option Deed. Under the terms of that documentation each client anticipated a 10% annual return
on the acquisition price of the room and an eventual buy back at 125% of the acquisition price after ten years. Each
contractual payment was to be paid by the nominated management company, MBI Social Care Oakesway Limited, or
the Company.

MBI Sociai Care Limited had been the intended ultimate care provider to residents under a further agreement with MBI
Social Care Oakesway Limited, however, in or around December 2015 there was a critical investigative article published
by the Guardian as to how Mr Woodhouse conducted business in the care sector. This resuited in the regulator for all
heatth and social services, the Care Quality Commission (“the CQC"), indicating that it would no longer support any
activities promoted or involving Mr Woodhouse. It was at this point when Mr Forster decided to part company and end
his business relationships with Mr Woodhouse.

Mr Forster has advised that the Administrators that, since December 2015, he has engaged both solicitors and
accountants to try to formally resocive the issues of the Company as well as trying to agree a sensible separation from
Mr Woodhouse. It is understood that no constructive response has been received from Mr Woodhouse or his legal and
financial advisors.

From 2 January 2016, Mr Forster was left as sole director of the Company. Mr Woodhouse retains his shareholding
within the Company, but no dividends have ever been paid to shareholders, no salary has been drawn by the director(s)
and there are no directors’ loan accounts. Mr Forster has never been a director of MBI Sociat Care Oakesway Limited
or MBI Social Care Limited.

The care home is currently not operationai and has been struck by repeated attacks from vandais.

MBI Social Care Oakesway Limited is currentiy subject to a suspended compulsory striking off the register at Companies
House, The documentation, which clients believe secures their payments is, therefore, defective. Qualia Care
Deveiopments Limited has been funding the Company to enable it to make the payments to clients that it is obliged to
do under the Agreements for Leases, which are substantially up to date.

On 27 June 2019 Mr Forster was served with papers related to an application for an Administration Order against
another company that he and Mr Woodhouse had been associated with; MBI Walsden Care Limited. As with the
Company, Mr Woodhouse had resigned as director in MBI Walsden Care Limited, leaving only Mr Forster in office, but
retained a shareholding. The Application requested Mr Duffy and Ms Bell of Duff & Phelps to be appointed as
Administrators. The Application also related to three companies for whom Mr Woodhouse acted as sole director: Afan
Valiey Limited, MBI Clifton Moor Limited and MBI Hawthorn Care Limited.

The application had been preceded by investigatory articles and news items in the Guardian newspaper and on TV
News with regard to Mr Woodhouse and his companies. Whilst Mr Forster has advised the Administrators that he
believes that the main focus of the media attenticn is rightfully on Mr Woodhouse and his companies, the association
with the Company, dating back to 2015 and earlier has understandably unsettled clients.

The Application was heard on Thursday 4 July 2019. Mr Forster arranged for Counsel to attend on behalf of MBI
Walsden Care Limited and to request an adjournment from the Court in order to give him sufficient time to answer the
various allegations that had been set out in the Witness Statements supporting the Application and to take independent
insolvency advice. Mr Forster was and is of the belief that an Administration Order would be counter-productive for the
remaining clients of MB!I Walsden Care Limited by condemning them to losing any prospect of recovering any of the

money they paid to that company.

2 Auker Rhodes Accounting



Unlike MBI Walsden Care Limited, that was left under the controi of Mr Forster, the Court made an Order appointing Mr
Duffy and Ms Bell as Interim Managers of the three other companies referred to above. Alithree companies are now in

Administration.

Since the Hearing held on 4 July 2019, Mr Forster has worked with Auker Rhodes Accounting Limited to find a solution
for the creditors of MBI Walsden Care Limited. The company was insolvent and Mr Forster could simply have allowed
the Order to be made, however, he remained steadfast in his intention to see a return to the company’s creditors. A
proposal for a CVA was prepared and distributed to creditors of MBI Walsden Care Limited and, on 9 October 2019, the
proposal was approved by a majority of 3:1 of those creditors who voted and who were not connected to the company.

It is understood that, to date, some thirty of Mr Woodhouse's companies are in Administration or other insolvency
procedure with Duff & Phelps or cther insolvency practitioners. It is possible that further appointments wili follow.

Mr Forster is aware that the Company appears to owe a debt to MBI Ciifton Moor Limited, which is in Administration
and under the control of Duff & Phelps. Given that there was a significant risk that the Company could, therefore, be
drawn into the Administrations being undertaken by Duff & Phelps, Mr Forster took steps to protect the Company and,
in his belief, its creditors, whilst the terms of a CVA for the Company could be determined and drafted.

Robert William Sadler and John Paul Sugden of Auker Rhodes Accounting Limited were appointed as Administrators
of the Company on 19 September 2013,

THE DIRECTOR'’S ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

We requested a Statement of Affairs from the director in relation to the Company and one has been prepared for the
purposes of the CVA. o .

That document is at Appendix A,

The addresses of individuals have been redacted. Creditors will be invited to submit their ¢lairn in the proposed CVA.

There are no known secured or preferential creditors.

The claims of unsecured creditors have been calculated using a discounted future payment model in respect of claims
arising from each individual unit sald. In calculating each claim, the following methodology has been used:
Qutstanding payments

We have reviewed the Agreement for Lease in respect of each unit and calculated the returns that should have been
paid to clients, to date, less the returns actually paid. This does not include sums to be retained by the Company in

accordance with a purchase based on deferred payments.

Accrued income

For the return due in the current period (quarter, biannual or annual), the payment due has been apportioned to calculate
the sum representing the proportion of accruing income due o the client as at the decision date.

Discounted future income

All returns due after the date of the proposed CVA (including the balance of the acecruing income above) have been
discounted using the statutory formula for Debts due at a future time. The formula is:

i

X where X is the value of the return being paid; and
1.050 n is the pericd beginning with the decision date and
ending on the day the payment falls due.

i
Discounted call back sum

i
Clients willibe aware that under the terms of their agreements with the Company, the Company is able to buy back the
clients' inte;rest at 125% of the original purchase price of the unit,
This eleme;it of clients’ claims has been discounted for a future payment on the tenth anniversary of the client signing
the Agreement for Lease.

By employing the above methodology consistently for each and every unit, the Administrators have determined a fair
method of valuing clients’ claims and, therefore, any dividend be will paid proportionately based upon these figures.

Those creditors who believe that their claim is different to that shown are not precluded from submitting a revised ciaim.

% Auker Rhodes Accounting




The Company's assets are made up of the care home property and certain furniture and fixtures, together a debt due
from a connected company that is in Administration. In addition, the Administrators are holding £15,000 of cash that has
been paid by Qualia Care Developments Limited as a contribution to the costs of the Administration,

WHAT THE ADMINISTRATORS HAVE DONE SO FAR

We have met with the Company’s director and ascertained the Company’s assets and liabilities.
The Company’s only tangible asset is its freehold property, which has been insured. The value of the property has been
discussed with Sanderson Weatherall who had valued the property in August 2019

The documentation in relation to the leases registered against the title of the Company’s property at HM Land Registry
has been reviewed, it is evident that those documents are flawed and that the leaseholders are, in effect, creditors of
the Company in relation to the payments they are due both at present and in the future.

With the leases in place we are advised that the propenty is, effectively, worthless. It is, therefore, evident that the most
efficient and cost effective method of maximising the value of the Company’s only asset and distributing the proceeds

of realisation is through a CVA.
We have drafted the necessary documentation fo propose a CVA, which will be distributed shortly.

THE ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A Receipts & Payments Account can be found at Appendix B.

THE ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

We are not aware of any secured or preferential creditors.

We are required® to provide an estimate of the Company's Net Property and the Prescribed Part, which is caiculated as
a percentage of it. The Prescribed Part is, however, only relevant where there is an unsatisfied floating charge over the
Company's assets and, in this case, the Prescribed Part does not apply as there is no such charge in existence.

Our estimate of the dividend that will be available to unsecured creditors in the CVA is 23.66 pence in the pound.
Creditors should note that this dividend would represent 23.66 pence in the pound against ali contractual future returns
and payments discounted back to this date. This dividend is anticipated to be paid to creditors within nine months of the

approval of the CVA.

THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

We believe that we will be able to achieve objective (b); ie getting a better outcome for creditors as a whole than would
be likely if the Company was wound up, by proposing a CVA.

t

' Rule 3.35(6) of the Rules
2 Auker Rhodes Accounting



Implementing a CVA will aliow for the Company’s freehold property to be sold, following the release of the various
defective leasehold interests secured against it. We are advised by our agents that this will achieve the best value for

the property and allow the proceeds to be shared amongst the creditors fairly.

We propose only to stay in office only for as long as is required to propose the CVA and for any challenge period to
expire. Thereafter we will issue the appropriate documentation to bring the Administration to an end.

If, for any reason, the CVA is rejected by creditors then the Company will remain in Administration and new Proposals
will be circulated to creditors for their consideration.

The decisions to be considered by creditors are, therefore:

1) The Administrators’ Propasals for achieving objective (b) as the purpose of the Administration are approved.

2) The Company shall remain in Administration for such period as the Adminisirators deem necessary and
appropriate.

3} The Administrators shall propose a CVA with the Company's creditors.

4) The Joint Administrators shall do all such things and exercise theirs powers as set out in the Act to the extent
that they deem necessary to further the objective of the Administration.

5) The establishment of a Creditors’ Committee where sufficient nominations are received by the Decision Date.

B8) Where a committee of creditors is not established, the Administrators shall be remunerated by reference to the
time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to the Administration.

7) Where a committee of creditors is not established, the Administrators’ fee estimate shall be approved.

8) Where a committee of creditors is not established, the Administrators shall be entitled to draw their own
company’s costs and expenses, described as Category 2 Disbursements, when funds allow.

8) The Administrators shall be discharged from all liability upon the Administration coming to an end or their

appointment otherwise ceasing.

Decisions (1) to (4) are to be made by the deemed conéent procedure unless sufficient* creditors object. Decisions (5)
to (S} will be put to creditors by postal vote. The relevant Notices are at Appendices C and D, respectively.

PRE-APPOINTMENT COSTS

We liaised with the director and the Company's solicitors in advance of the Administration and provided our consents to
act as Joint Administrators.

It is not proposed that we should be remunerated for the time we spent.

THE ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION, EXPENSES & DISBURSEMENTS

Expenses & disbursements

We are obliged to provide an estimate into the nature and amount of our expenses and disbursements for the entire
duration of the Administration based upon current information. For us to produce the estimate we have had to make

assumptions, as described beiow.
During the Administration it may transpire that some of the expenses may not be incurred, or that we may be required
to incur additional expenses. An updated position will be reported fo creditors in our progress and final reports.

Qur choice of professional advisers and suppliers of services to the Administration is based upon our experience and
our perception of the ability of the various firms or individuals to perform the necessary work or service, the complexity
of that work or service and the basis of their fee.

The following estimates are inclusive of VAT as the Company was not VAT registered and VAT will not, therefore, be
recoverable.

+ Section 376ZB{6) of the Act
¢ Auker Rhodes Accounting




Estimated cost

Supplier Expense or dishursement Fee basis £
Sanderson Weatherall Valuation advice Fixed fee 480.00
Shulmans Legal advice Time costs 1,800.00
Insolvency Risk Services Buildings' insurance premium Fixed fee To be confirmed
Courts Advertising Limited Statutory advertising Fixed fee 120.00
Insolvency Risk Services Bond premiums Fixed fee 720.00

Remunesration
it is proposed that our remuneration will be based upon time costs.

The approval of this basis for calculating our remuneration wili be put to creditors by way of a Decision Procedure. The
amount estimated to be incurred by us is £17,450, which effectively acts as a cap on the level of fees that ¢an be drawn,

This equates to an average hourly rate of £229.
The information set out in the table below is a breakdown of our estimate of our remuneration.

All remuneration is subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Remuneration Note Estimated Rate Total
hours £ £

Initial matters 1 11.50 215.22 247500
Planning & strategy 2 25.50 23529 6,000.00
Administration 3 25.00 216.00 5,400.00
Assets 4 3.60 228.57 800.00
Employees 5 - - -
Creditars 6 9.50 210.53 2,000.00
Closure 7 3.50 221.43 775.00
Total 78.50 22229 17.,450.00

1. Initial matters

Time includes the review and production of statutory and appointment documents together with the initial meetings held
with the director and third parties. The property asset was required to be insured. internal staffing requirements was

determined in respect of tasks to be undertaken.

The initial matters are carried out by a Partner where necessary, with staff at Manager, Administrator or Support level
as appropriate.

General case matters will also be dealt with to include, but not be limited to, initial reviews, bonding instructions,
correspondence and queries.

It is anticipated that David Hodgson wili complete most of these tasks to keep costs to a minimum. It is, therefore,
anticipated David Hodgson will spernd 8 hours at a cost of £1,600. it is expected that Rob Sadler will spend 3.5 hours

totalling £875.

2. Planning & strategy

The current financial position of the Company has been established. We will continue to liaise with key stakeholders
and review historic records.

Time costs incurred in refation to planning and strategy will be carried out by a Partner where necessary, with staff at
Manager, Administrator or Support level as appropriate.

Following our appointment, a review of the statutory objective for the Administration was undertaken. It was decided to
propose a CVA as the exit route from the Administration to provide a better return to Company's creditors as a whole

than would be likely if the Company were wound up,
The drafting of the Proposal documentation to present to creditors has been undertaken Rob Sadlier with the assistance
of David Hodgson.
it is anticipated that Rob Sadler will spend in the region of 18 hours totalling £4,500 and David Hodgson will spend 7.5
hours totalling £1,500 in respect of the above.

% Auker Rhodes Accounting



3. Administration

Investigations are required to be undertaken into the affairs of the Company and the conduct of its director. Case matters
will also be reviewed together with insurance and taxation. Reports on receipts and payments will be prepared.
Statutory, regulatory and licensing matters must be dealt with. General administrative matters will be managed, whilst
basic enquires and meetings with third parties will take place.

Administration is carried out in the first instance by an Administrator or Support staff and when applicable, for more
contentious issues, by a Partner or Manager.

In this case it is anticipated that minimal administration duties will be required outside of the statutory reporting and
reviews unless the proposal for a CVA is rejected. As a result, the time allocated to administration reflects the general
matiers to be dealt with during the Administration. It is also anticipated that, unless there are contentious issues
identified, the Administration will last no longer than six months.

Itis therefore anticipated that Rob Sadler will spend an estimated 8 hours at a rate of £250 per hour and David Hodgson
will spend an estimated 15 hours at a rate of £125 per hour on the above referenced matlers.

It is further anticipated that Helen Young wili spend 2 hours at £200 per hour in refation to the maintenance of the
Company's cash book, including bank reconciliations, continved bonding checks, inputting cash entries and dealing with
outgoing payments to various parties

4. Assetls

This includes the identification and control of all assets together with the strategy of their recovery and the receipt of
funds. Agents and valuers have been engaged and a strategy agreed. The property, buildings and land has been

secured and insured,

Book debts have been identified and are to be collected, engaging specialist agents to pursue the same, when
appropriate.

Asset matters are carried out by a Partner initially, with the assistance of a Manager or Administrator depending on the
complexity and nature of the asset realisation in question.

in this instance as the conly assets to be realised are book debts and a property which may eventually be dealt with in
the course of any duly approved CVA, a lower estimate has been provided as we will only be required to identify and

confirm the assets prior to the impiementation of the CVA,

it is therefore anticipated that Rob Sadler will spend 2 hours at a rate of £250 per hour dealing with Sanderson
Weatherall, instructed to value the property, and David Hodgson will spend 1.50 hours at a rate of £200 per hour in

respect of the same.

5. Employees
In this instance there are no employee claims and, therefore, no time has been allocated to this category.

6. Creditors

Creditor claims will be received and recorded. We will also identify whether additional supporting evidence is required
from creditors. The validity of any claims subject to security will be reviewed and legal advice may be sought upon the
same. Ali preferential and unsecured creditor claims will be checked and the priority of all claims for distribution purposes

will be identified.
The majority of work carried out in respect of creditors and creditor claims is undertaken by a Manager, however, a
Partner will also review the claims at such time as a distribufion is identified fo be made payable.

In this case there is a significant volume of known creditors and it is, therefore, anticipated that the claims process may
take time. The claims will not formally be agreed until the ocutcome of the proposed CVA is reflected in the estimate,
however, should the CVA not be approved the figure for creditor's claims will increase.

It is anticipated that Rob Sadler will spend 2 hours at a charge out rate of £250 and David Hodgson will spend 7.50
hours at a Eate of £200 per hour in respect of creditor's claims.

7. Closure

A report to creditors will be prepared including a final receipts and payments account, analysis of time casts incurred
and a review of actual against estimated costs. Administrative arrangements will be completed including storage and
the destruction of records.

Distribution and closure matters are averseen by a Partner but are generally dealt with by a Manager or Administrator.
The finalisation and release of funds is authorised by a Partner.

It is anticipated that the Company will exit Administration by way of CVA and as a result the estimate brovided is hased
on the same. It is anticipated that Rob Sadler will spend 1.5 hours at a rate of £250 per hour and David Hodgson will
spend 2 hours at a rate of £200 per hour providing for closing the case in the event the CVA is approved.

¢ Auker Rhodes Accounting




Time and expenses incurred to date
The time costs already incurred since appointment are set out at Appendix H. They amount to £10,375.

Enquiry into and challenging the Administrators’ remuneration, expenses and disbursements

The following may make a written request to the Administrators? for further information with regard to their remuneration,
expenses or disbursements.

¢« Asecured creditor
A non-preferential, unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the non-preferential,
unsecured creditors, including the creditor raising the request.

+ Any non-preferential, unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court.
The request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report and the Administrators must reply within 14 days of
receipt of the request.

If the Administrators do not respond within the specified 14 days or do not provide all the requested information, the
creditors may have recourse to the Court within 21 days of the Administrators’ reply or the 14 days expiring.

The following have a right to challenge the Administrators’ remuneration or expensess.

¢ A secured creditor
A non-preferential, unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the non-preferential,

unsecured creditors, including the creditor making the challenge.
+ Any non-preferential, unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court.

The challenge is to be made by an application to Court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred are excessive. Alternatively, the challenge can assert that the fee basis is inappropriate.

The appiication to Court must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report to creditors where the
charging of the remuneration ar the incurring of the expenses being objected to is set out.

A guide to Auker Rhodes Accounting - Expenses and Chargeout Rates can be found at Appendix G. In the first instance,
please contact the Administrators should you have any questions or concerns regarding fees incurred or to be charged.

OTHER MATTERS

Report on the conduct of the director

We have a duty to investigate the conduct of the director and any person who we consider having been a shadow
director, or has heid themselves out to be a director, in the three years prior to our appointment as Administrators. We
are then obliged to submit a report to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. That report is

confidential.

If creditors wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Company's business was conducted or managed,
they should do so in writing to us. Likewise, creditors are invited to bring any Company assets to our attention. This
request for information is standard practice and creditors should not infer any criticism of the director.

Connecled parly transactions
We are not aware of any such transactions in relation to the Company outside of the normal course of business.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial review of the Company's records and have not identified any cause of action, which if
successfully prosecuted and recovered, would materially enhance the creditors’ dividend prospects.

[ &/u

ROB SADLER
Joint Administrator

5 Rule 18.9 ol the Rules
“Rule 18.34 of the Rules

¢ Auker Rhodes Accounting



APPENDIX A

OAKESWAY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 15 October 2019

Book
value at 30
Saeptember
2018 Estimated to realise
£ E £
Assets
Freehold land & proparty at Admiral Court, Cleveland Road, Hartlepool, TS24 05Y 1,055,735 -
Fumiture & fixtures - -
MBI Consutting (UK} Limited (in Administration) 3,608,235 Uinknown
Cash in tha hands of the Administrators 15,000 15,000
4,676,970 15,000
Preferentlal Habiities
na
None
Unsecured liabilties
Unconnecled creditors
Clients 7.240,900
Connected creditors
Downshaw Lodge Limited (in Administration) 249,372
MBI Clifton Moor Limited {in Administration} 57,745
MBI Walsden Care Limited 5,000
Qualia Care Developments Limited 439,641
(7,992 858)
Deficlancy after unsecured creditors (7,977,858}
Share capital - 100 £1 shares (100)
Ovarall deficiency after sharsholders

NOTE: The claims above include sums due at future times, where payment has not yet falien due. Those claims have
been discounted by applying the formula set out at Rule 14.44 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016




S1ERO'PZE'S

¥/N OF'CE0'ELL N VN viN Buoyuenr 'Bueps
WiIN GZ058'ELL WiN N YN umeq "sayieM-Aoleg 2 DIeysty SaleAA
WIN 9Z'SE5's0l YN N YN wo-Bueys 'nos
wiN +0'129'c0L wiN N vIN IATOH ‘Bung
VN 82'£99'904 N wN VIN w-Buiy ‘ung
VN €8'808'0L wN WN WIN UBYD-ENH ‘NS
WiN 6126+'001L W/N WiN WiN Aigusr ymus
WiN OE'ESE'MOL wN Wi wiN onbujwog 'pueug
¥ ZOZZHELL N N VN myey Bueys
YIN WELEFLL WiN ¥iN WIN Wif % Wor "lopesy
WiN 92710021 WiN N ¥iN BNy ¥ UNg "luempeN
VN ¥0'025'901 YN WiN WiN Bjned ¥ ULOT ‘SIon
YiN 9TLOLTLE ¥iN YN ¥ BUUBNE]) T IULBANID "ONGRION
YN 1SBEL81L YN YN YN uSANS IBHIW
YN OYGEY'ELL ¥iN N ¥IN BIPLES ' SELIOYL JaUIeW
VN LEELEEDL WiN ¥iN WiN MBI Lo
WiN £5'808's0) ViN WN YN Usfud-ueny 'nq
VAN 15520022 VN ¥ N ulog "
VN S1L0FcEh YN VIN W/N o8y ‘I
¥IN SZTEFE'SOL YN YN VIN aulpiessd) 'weubBiq g wig 'sueiuaiee
YIN 08'161'511 ¥iN YN WIN \BIOqe( ‘vosiLuer
ViN PROVO'THL YN WN ¥IN BIES ‘SBUN|Y T HWES 'ISUP]
ViN V¥ 168'P01 YN YN YN Buayn-ta, "Buoss 2 nyD-ues ‘Bueni
Yy 81°09Z's04 YN ViIN VIN 8l-ng ‘Buenyy
YN OF£98°S01L WiN WiIN WIN UH-UIEH ‘U1
YiN S2EVE'S0L ViN ¥iN WIN uuezng ‘sakeyy
VAN SZ°9ZZ'C0L ViIN WIN WIN ey vows ‘doues
WiN 02651658 VN ViN N PN Wa g usae
ViN £1°6868'622 YiN YN WiN QULBOr 2 PABQ "WeYes)
WIN 861.20'S0L WIN WIN ¥IN P Y 1eqolD
YiN 29°8LLSLL ¥YiN YN YN ot QUONY 'esouldsg
VN 9T'SES'S0I ViN YN VN payLw {UopLoT) uosiA aibag
YiN vOFeEiE ViN ViN VN elfuB | *|efueug
YN 600PYELZ YiN YN YN P $uwas 9 ga
VN SE'Li8'P0L VIN ¥ ¥iIN BULBYIRY ¢ WOT Jedoo)
VIN -§6'8BO'G1L YN YN VN Aueg ‘uewaog
YIN ¥PTLLLTZ YN YN YN LD 2 dilud "exnsmlD
VIN OF'£68'501 YIN YN YiN UFT-RIND TOMD
YN 99'129'COL WIN N /N nA4nH ‘Busyn
VIN po'G9E'0ZE YiN YiN WiN £315.07 ‘csaleaE 9 Oj2sRW 'ONUSYD
YN Op'eoeg’soL ¥iN YIN ViN INHASA ey
¥IN BB'8TCHL ¥iN WiN ViN peUR)Y ‘BlUoly
YN 256¥5'922 YiN YN VIN EPABMOY J(] 'S19l8d 7 pedy I0) ‘peyy-pay
Sjusi)
3 3
SRR G anplunowy  Kunoes uan)B ptoy fipnaeg BSBIPPR {¥1804 slweN
uopusey jo snep  Kunoes meq

SIOPALY paJNddsUy — - -




VN

ST RS9'266'L

00'000'S

0 wiN YiN ¥/N ZHE HOH ‘ORI "SpRIBY YUON PE-ZE "ASNOH AUIUSUOAR( BRI BUlUnGay S3paUy RNy o PRI BIE7) USPEISAN 1SN
YN 0osrLlS Vi Wit YN AL ZW eisayouel “suspled Bupdg gg ‘AeuByd syl “sdid ¥ 4ng oo PII Joow UOWID 1SN
. WIN O0ZLE'SYE N YiN YIN ZHE 108 ‘PIojpeIg 'SRRIBS UMWON vE-ZE ‘FSNOH AIKSUOASQ "ol ] SURNOIIY S3ROKIM Jayny Of0 pajus 86pa meuysumer
YN 00 Lba'sEp YN YN ¥iN 252 157 poeibug 'spas ‘eoeld %R 82 pojw siiawdolaasg aie) Blleny
RIOUPRID POIDEULRD
WN JOEIZELL WiIN ¥IN ¥ B YT
WiN. 8528195 ViN. viN ViIN Sy ‘Bueyz
VIN 45429901 VIN ViN ¥IN anp ‘aiy
L R v A N YiN VIN UBM-TT ‘N
WN GPEIB'G0L N YiN ¥iN NO-NSEL IR,
YN L L6R' 0L ¥ ¥IN N BuaT-oeuD ‘nsk g BueyD-1A ‘Bua
YN 9 E60'cHi WiIN YN ViIN WS ‘Bugaa
sjuaiy
SI'EeI'rZE'S
3 3
eRR 0 anpiunowy  fndes uenB proy Rpinses SERIPPY (iS0g aweN
uofueien joanmp  Junces eEQ

SIoHPaID PAINIISLN




APPENDIX B

OAKESWAY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

The Administrators’ Recelpts & Payments Account to 15 October 2019

£ 3
Assat realisations
Contribution to costs 15000
15,000
Cost of realisations
None -
500"
—————
Represented by
15,000

Administrators’ cument sccount

VAT (payable) / recoverable =
15,000




Rule 3.38

APPENDIX C

NOTICE TO CREDITORS OF DEEMED CONSENT

OAKESWAY LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

The following decisions are to be made by the deemed consent procedure. Therefore, the
following decisions will be deemed approved unless sufficient' objections are received
from creditors by 23.59pm on 8 November 2019, together with Notice(s) of Claim failing
which the objection(s) will be disregarded.

1) The Administrators' Proposals for achieving objective (b) as the purpose of the
Administration are approved.

2} The Company shall remain in Administration for such period as the Administrators
deem necessary and appropriate.

3) The Administrators shall propose a CVA with the Company’s creditors.

4) The Joint Administrators shall do all such things and exercise theirs powers as
set out in the Act to the extent that they deem necessary to further the objective
of the Administration.

This notice is delivered by Robert William Sadler of Auker Rhodes Accounting Limited.

Date

1 ocmece 2019 -

Signed

(lees =

Email Address:

Telephone Number.

Address:

' Section 379ZB(6) of the Insolvency Act 1986

rob.sadler@aukerrhodesaccounting.co.uk

01274 209499

Auker Rhodes Accounting Limited
Devonshire House

32 / 34 North Parade

Bradford

BD1 3HZ




Sectian 37928

Rule 15.8(k)

Section 379ZA

Rule 15.35

INFORMATION AND GUIDANCE

Deemed consent procedure

(1}

2)
(3)

{4)

(5)

(6)

{7)
(8}

The deemed consent procedure may be used instead of a creditors' decision procedure where an

individual's creditors are to make a decision about any matter, unless—

{2} a decision about the matter is required by virtue of this Act, the rules ar any other legislation to be
made by a creditors' decision procedure, or

(b} the court orders that a decision about the matter is to be made by a creditors' decision procedure,

if the rules provide for an individual's creditors to make a decision about the remuneration of any

person, they must provide that the decision is to be made by a creditors' decision procedure.

The deemed consent procedure is that the relevant creditors (other than opted-out creditors) are

given notice of—

(a} the matter about which the creditors are to make a decision,

{b) the decision the person giving the notice proposes should be made {the “proposed decision”),

(¢} the effect of subsections (4) and {5}, and

{d) the procedure for objecting to the proposed decision.

Ifless than the appropriate number of reievant creditors object to the proposed decision in accordance

with the procedure set out in the notice, the creditors are to be treated as having made the proposed

decision.

Otherwise —
{a) the creditors are to be treated as not having made a decision about the matter in question, and

(b} if a decision about that matter is again sought from the creditors, it must be sought using a
creditors' decision procedure.
For the purposes of subsection {4} the “appropriate number” of relevant creditors is 10% in value of

those creditors,
“Relevant creditors” means the creditors who, if the decision were to be made by a creditors' decision

procedure, would be entitled to vote in the procedure.
In this section references to creditors include creditors of a particular class.

Notlces to creditors of decision procedures
... creditors who meet the thresholds in section... 379ZA(7) may, within five business days from the date of

delivery of the notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider the matter.

Request for a physical meeting

{1)

2y ..

(3) This subsection applies if at least the minimum number of creditors request in writing that the decision
be made by a creditors’ meeting.

{4} M subsection (3) applies, P must summon a creditors' meeting.

{5) ..

(6) Section 379ZB provides that in certain cases the deemed consent procedure may be used instead of a
creditors' decision procedure.

{7) For the purposes of subsection (3} the “minimum number” of creditors is any of the following—

{(a) 10% in value of the creditors;
{b} 10% in number of the creditors;
{c) 10 creditors.

{8) The references in subsection (7} to creditors are to creditors of any class, even where a decision is
sought only from creditors of a particular ¢lass.

(9) in this section references to a meeting are to a meeting where the creditors are invited to be present
together at the same place {whether or not it is possible to attend the meeting without being present
at that place).

Appeal process

(1} A decision of the Convener or chalr under this Chapter is subject to appeal to the Court by a Creditor

{2)

(3)

(4)

An appeal under this rule may not be made later than 21 days after the decision date.



Rule 15.7

Rufe 1.39

Yermination

(1)
(2)

{3

(4)

(5)

(6)

A notice seeking deemed consent must, in addition to the requirements of section 246ZF or 379ZB (a5

applicable) comply with the requirements of rule 15.8 so far as applicable and must also contain—

{a) a statement that in order to object to the proposed decision a creditor must have delivered a
notice, stating that the creditor so objects, to the convener not later than the decision date
together with a proof in respect of the creditor’s claim in accordance with these Rules failing which
the objection will be disregarded;

(b} a statement that it is the convener’s responsibitity to aggregate any objections to see if the
threshald Is met for the decision to be taken as not having been made; and

{c) a statement that if the threshold is met the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a
decision being made and if a decision is sought again on the same matter it will be sought by a
decision procedure,

In this ruie, the threshold is met where the appropriate number of relevant creditors {as defined in

sections 246ZF and 379ZB) have objected to the proposed decision.

For the purpose of aggregating objections, the convener may presume the value of relevant creditors’

claims to be the value of claims by those creditors who, in the convener’s view, would have been

entitled to vote had the decision been sought by a decision procedure in accordance with this Part,

even where those creditors had not already met the criteria for such entitiement to vote.

The provisions of rules 15.31(2} {calculation of voting rights), 15.32 (calcuiation of voting rights: special

cases} and 15.33 (procedure for admitting creditors’ claims for voting) apply to the admission or

rejection of a claim for the purpose of the convener deciding whether or not an objection shoutd count

towards the total aggregated objections.

A decision of the convener on the aggregation of objections under this rule is subject to appeal under

rute 15.35 as if it were a decision under Chapter 8 of this Part.

Opted out creditors

{1)
(2)

The office-hoider must, in the first communication with a creditor, inform the creditor in writing that

the creditor may elect to opt out of receiving further documents relating to the proceedings.

The communication must contain—

{a) identification and contact details for the office-hoider;

(b) a statement that the creditor has the right to elect to opt out of receiving further documents about
the proceedings unless—

(i} the Act requires a document to be delivered to all creditors without expressly excluding opted-
out creditors,

{ii) it is a notice relating to a change in the office-holder or the office-holder’s contact details, or

(if) it is a notice of a dividend or proposed dividend or a notice which the court orders to be sent
to ali creditors or all creditors of a particular category to which the creditor belongs;

(¢} a statement that opting-out will not affect the creditor’s entitlement to receive dividends should
any be paid to creditors;

{d} a statement that unless these Rules provide to the contrary opting-out will not affect any right the
creditor may have to vote in a decision procedure or a participate in a deemed consent procedure
in the proceedings although the creditor will not receive notice of it;

(e} a statement that a creditor who opts out will be treated as having opted out in respect of any
consecutive insolvency proceedings of a different kind in respect of the same company or
individual; and

{f) information about how the creditor may elect to be or cease to be an opted-out creditor.




1

APPENDIXD |

Rule 15.8

NOTICE TO CREDITORS OF BUSINESS BY
CORRESPONDENCE

OAKESWAY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Approval for the following decisions is being sought from creditors, to be decided by
23.59pm on 8 November 2019 (“the Decision Date”).

5} The establishment of a Creditors’ Committee where sufficient nominations are
received by the Decision Date.

6) Where a committee of creditors is not established, the Administrators shall be
remunerated by reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in
attending to the Administration.

7) Where a committee of creditors is not established, the Administrators’ fee
estimate shall be approved.

8) Where a committee of creditors is not established, the Administrators shall be
entitied to draw their own company's costs and expenses, described as Category
2 Disbursements, when funds allow.

9) The Administrators shall be discharged from all liability upon the Administration
coming to an end or their appointment otherwise ceasing.

This notice is delivered by Robert William Sadler of Auker Rhodes Accounting Limited.

A Voting Form, at Appendix E, must be returned to the Administrators beforg 23.58pm on
the Decision Date. For votes to count, creditors (including those creditors whose debts
are being treated as small! or who have opted out from receiving notices?) must also have
delivered a Notice of Claim to the Administrators before 23.59pm on the Decision Date.

Date 1{ ocTuiee 2oi9

(/
Signed (D e —
Email Address: rob.sadler@aukerrhodesaccounting.co.uk

Telephone Number; 01274 209489

Address: Auker Rhodes Accounting Limited
Devonshire House
32 / 34 North Parade
Bradfard
BD1 3HZ

' Rule 14.31 of the insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016: debts being £1,000 or less
2 Section 379C of the Insolvency Act 1988



Rule 15.8(k}

Section 379ZA

Rule 15.35

INFORMATION AND GUIDANCE

Notices to creditors of decision procedures
... creditors who meet the thresholds in section... 379ZA{7) may, within five business days from the date of

delivery of the notice, require 3 physical meeting to be held to consider the matter.

Request for a physical meeting

(1)

2y ..

(3) This subsection applies if at least the minimum number of creditors request in writing that the decision
be made by a creditors' meeting.

{4) If subsection (3) applies, P must summon a creditors’ meeting.

(5) ..

(6) Section 379ZB provides that in certain cases the deemed consent procedure may be used instead of a
creditors’ decision procedure.

(7} For the purposes of subsection (3) the “minimum number” of creditors is any of the following—

{a} 10% in value of the creditors;
(b) 10% in number of the creditors;
(¢} 10 creditors.

(8) The references in subsection {7} to creditors are to creditors of any class, even where a decision is
sought only from creditors of a particular class.

{(9) In this section references to a meeting are to a meeting where the creditors are invited to be present
together at the same place (whether ar not it is possible to attend the meeting without being present
at that place).

Appeal process

(1) A decision of the Convener or chair under this Chapter is subject to appeal to the Court by a Creditor

{2)
(3)
4

An appeal under this rule may not be made later than 21 days after the decision date.



APPENDIX E

VOTING FORM FOR CREDITORS

OAKESWAY LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

Approval for the foliowing decisions is being sought from creditors, {o be decided by
23.59pm on 8 November 2019 (“the Decision Date”).

Decision
5 The establishment of a Creditors’ Committee where FOR/AGAINST *

sufficient nominations are received by the Decision
Date.

8 Where a committee of creditors is not established, the FOR/AGAINST *
Administrators shall be remunerated by reference to
the time properly spent by them and their staff in
attending to the Administration.

7 Where a committee of creditors is not established, the FOR/AGAINST *
Administrators’ fee estimate shall be approved.

8 Where a committee of creditors is not established, the FOR/AGAINST*
Administrators shall be entitled to draw their own
company's costs and expenses, described as
Category 2 Disbursements, when funds aliow.

9 The Administrators shall be discharged from ail liability FOR/AGAINST*
upon the Administration coming to an end or their
appointment otherwise ceasing.

* Please delete as applicable to indicate your vote

Please note that:

+» Once a vote has been cast it cannot be changed. If you are in any doubt as to which
way to vote and have a question, please contact the Administrators before casting
your vote in order to seek an answer.
+ The Voting Form and a Notice of Claim must be submitted o the Administrators
before 23.58pm on the Decision Date.
¢ Please return by either:
o email to; david.hodgson@aukerrhodesaccounting.co.uk; or
o postto: Auker Rhodes Accounting Limited, Devonshire House,
32 / 34 North Parade, Bradford, BD1 3HZ

Date
Signed

This form must be signed
Creditor

in CAPITAL LETTERS
Authority

Please state your position with the creditor or other authority for signature




APPENDIX F

NOTICE OF CLAIM
OAKESWAY LIMITED

Name & address of Creditor

Amount claimed:
(including VAT) 3

Date the Liability was incurred

Nature of Liability against the Company
{e.g. goods sold, services performed, etc)

Is any party jointly liable for the Liability? YES NO

Particulars of security, if any, including its
value and the date it was given

Give details of whether the whole or any
part of your Claim is Preferential

Signature of Creditor (or person
authorised on the Creditor's behalf):

Narme of craditor (or person authorised on
the Creditor's behalf):

Position in relation to the Creditor

Telephone:

Fax:

Email:

Date: / /

Please provide relevant documentation in support of your Claim.

If you are registered for VAT, the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt relief has been claimed
under the Value Added Tax Act 1994.

Please return this form when you have completed it to Auker Rhodes Accounting Limited, Devonshire House, 32-34
North Parade, Bradford, BD1 3HZ, or by email to david.hodgson@aukerrhodesaccounting.co.uk.




APPENDIX G
AUKER RHODES ACCOUNTING — EXPENSES & CHARGEOUT RATES

INTRODUCTION
This note applies where a licensed Insolvency Practitioner in the firm is acting as an office halder of an insolvent estate and

seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities
provided by the firm. Required professional practice! states that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are made up and the basis on

which they are amived at.

DEFINITIONS
Required professional practice classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Q Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly related to a specific insolvency case,
where the cost of the expense incurred is referable against an independent external supplier’s invoice or published tariff
of charges; and

Q Category 2 expenses (approval required) — all other iterns of expenditure:
= which cannot, or cannot easily, be directly related to a specific insolvency case because there is an element of

shared or aliocated cost, and f or
= where the cost of the expense incured is an estimated, utilised cost with the estimate based on extemal costs or

opportunity cost.

EXPENSES

0O Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — except for any items referred to below, all such items are re-charged fo

the case as they are incurred.
Q Category 2 expenses (approval required)

(A) The following items of expenditure are re-charged as described:

. Intemal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is re-charged at the rate of £100
per meeting;

- Car mileage is re~charged at the rate of 35 pence per mile;

. Storage of books and records {when not rechargeable as a Cafagory 1 expense) is re-charged on the basis that
the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a specific case bears to the total of all archive boxes
for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage charge relates;)

B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads not subject to a re-

charge:
. Teiephone and facsimile
. Printing and photocopying
. Stationery

A re-charge may be made, however, where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the
test of a Category 1 expense.

STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES AND CHARGING POLICY

The rates applying as at the date of this report are as follows:

Chargeout rate
(€ per hour)
Grade of staff
Partner & appointment taker 250
Manager 200
Administrator 125
Admin / support staff 75125

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, is not charged to cases but is
carried as an overhead. Only where a significant amount of time is spent at one time on a case is a charge made for support

staff.

Time is recorded in units of five minutes.

'Staterment of Insoivency Practice § (SIP 9) effective from 1 December 2015.




OAKESWAY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Administrators’ time costs summary to 15 October 2049

APPENDIX H

Managar/ Total time Average
Category Partner Administrator Support staff Total costs hourly rate
Hours £ Hours £ Hours £ Hours £ £
Initiat matters 350 875.00 8.00 1,600.00 - - 11.50 2,475.00 215.22
Planning & strategy 16.50 4,125.00 - - - - 16.50 4,125.00 250.00
Administration 4.00 1,000.00 4.00 725.00 - - 8.00 1,725.00 215.63
Assats 2.00 500.00 - - - - 2.00 500.00 250.00
Employess - - - . - - . - .
Creditors - . 7.76 | 1,550.00 . - 7.75 1,550.00 200.00
Closure - - - - . - - - -
| Total 26.00 6.500.00 19.75 3,875.00 - - 45.75 10,375.00 226.78
Administrators’ expenses summary to 15 October 2019
Expense or Outstanding
Supplier disbursement Fee basis incurred cost cost
£ £
Sanderson Weatharall Valuation advice Fixed foe 480,00 380,00 |
Shulmans Legal advice Tima costs 1,800.00 1,800.00
Insolvency Risk Services Buildings' insurance  |Fixed fee TBC TBC
Counts Advertising Limited Advertising Fixed foe 81.00 81.00
Insolvency Risk Services Bond premiums Fixed fee 720.00 720.00
3,081.00 3,081.00




